because the majority of claimants are aged 75 or more, whereas most immigrants will be of working age.

The impact of different population projections is expected to be greater in the longer term.

5.4.2 Claims

While it is not possible to vary the number of claimants receiving care at each of the four care levels, we

have estimated that a 15% reduction in the number of claimants receiving care at levels 1 and 2, coupled

with a 15% increase in the number of claimants receiving care at levels 3 and 4, would translate into an

overall increase in expenditure in the LTC Fund of approximately 5%.

The projection shows that this would reduce the reserve in the LTCS by around £2 million by 2021,

relative to the central projection.

+5% benefit payment

£’000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Cash Balance at 31 Dec. 20,266 19,526 17,733 23,475 29,393

Cash Balance as a Proportion of

Annual Benefit Payments

46.3% 41.0% 35.3% 43.6% 51.2%

5.4.3 LTC Benefit

We have analysed the sensitivity of the LTC Fund to inflation by increasing the LTC Benefit by 1% each

year over the projection period.  We have also analysed the impact of lower inflation and the results are

largely symmetrical, as expected, relative to the central projection.

+1% inflation

£’000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Cash Balance at 31 Dec 20,266 19,581 17,892 23,792 29,927

Cash Balance as a Proportion of

Annual Benefit Payments

46.2% 41.2% 35.7% 44.3% 52.3%

95

95

5. Review of Financial Projections (2017-2021) (continued)

-1% inflation

£’000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Cash Balance at 31 Dec 20,266 20,317 19,388 26,089 33,061

Cash Balance as a Proportion of

Annual Benefit Payments

46.2% 43.4% 39.3% 49.3% 58.6%

5.4.4 Contribution Rates

The model currently assumes an increase in the LTC contribution rate from 2020.  As the model is

expected to be very sensitive to this input, we have considered two alternative patterns for changes to

contribution rates:

 Keep contributions flat at 1.0% for all years (no change from current rates)

 Apply a smaller increase to 1.25% in 2020

Flat Contributions at 1%

£’000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Cash Balance at 31 Dec. 20,266 19,949 18,641 13,968 9,218

Cash Balance as a Proportion of

Annual Benefit Payments

46.2% 42.3% 37.5% 26.2% 16.2%